
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee 
INFORMAL MEETING 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 23 JULY 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS  

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 

Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
James Tumbridge 
Dawn Wright 

 
Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney 

antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:  
 

https://youtu.be/TTmexGA8oSo 
 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location. Any views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the 
Assistant Town Clerk after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s 
Covid Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all relevant 
matters. This process reflects the current position in respect of the holding of formal Local 
Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to 
continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions through a delegation to the 
Assistant Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has 
taken place and the will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all 
decisions taken under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available online via the City 
Corporation’s webpages.  
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/TTmexGA8oSo


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 28th 
May 2021 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN - JULY 2021 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. MEMBER GOVERNANCE OF THE ERP PROJECT DELIVERY 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
7. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 
 



3 
 

8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28th May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
13. CYBER SECURITY 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 80) 

 
14. GATEWAY REPORTS 
 

 
 a) Barbican Airwave Coverage   

 

  Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 81 - 92) 

 



4 
 

 b) Azure Point-to-site Virtual Private Network (VPN) 
 

  Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 93 - 106) 

 
 c) Digital Asset Management System Project (City of London Police)  

 

  Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  
 

For Decision 
(Pages 107 - 132) 

 
 d) Digital Social Media Project (City of London Police)  

 

  Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 133 - 154) 

 
 e) Software Defined Wide Area Network (WAN) Upgrade  

 

  Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 155 - 170) 

 
15. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION WORKSHOP 
 

 Information Management and Data Analytics Deep Dive Presentation. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 171 - 196) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 28 May 2021  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held 

on Friday, 28 May 2021 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers: 
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain's Department 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Sam Collins - Chamberlain’s Department 

Sarah Greenwood - Community & Childrens’ Services Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Graeme Quarrington-Page - Chamberlain’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
COVID-19 APPROVAL PROCESS 
 
Any views reached by the Sub Committee were considered by the Chamberlain 
after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid 
Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all 
relevant matters. This process reflected the current position in respect of the 
holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s 
decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal 
decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated 
by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Sub 
Committee is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the 
Covid Approval Procedure will be available online via the City Corporation’s 
webpages. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick and Alderman Prem 
Goyal for an early departure from the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 26 March 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information of the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings. 
 
Members were advised that Action 3 had been completed. 
 
The Town Clerk provided an update on Action 6. Members had been 
approached to have the Mod.Gov app installed. 36 Members had registered 
and most members of the Sub-Committee were using it on regular basis. The 
Town Clerk was in the process of collating feedback; it was clear that some 
users were very happy on how it functioned. However, officers were also aware 
of user issues and in order to address these, officers had engaged in a 
discussion with Civica. The rollout of the app was now happening on a wider 
basis but take up was still limited. The Chairman noted that when you annotate 
a document it stores locally on device, therefore should something happen to 
the device, one would lose annotations as well. Drop-in sessions were running 
to allow Members to learn how to use the app and get the most out of it. These 
would run weekly to early July.  Ongoing support would include resources, such 
as guides and videos. 
 
Following a question, officers confirmed that as this was a pilot, it had not been 
issued to co-optees yet. As you do not need to use a COL device, there should 
not be an issue with co-optees using the system. The work was generally 
encouraging but there were some frustrations in need of addressing. If the app 
moves beyond a pilot phase, it would need to be designated as a formal project 
as it had already proven resource intensive. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (MAY 2021)  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out items 
for consideration at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



6. DIGITAL ADOPTION DASHBOARD FOR THE CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION  
The Sub Committee considered a presentation from the Chamberlain regarding 
proposals to support Departments along the Digital Services Strategic Road 
Map pathways. 
 
The Sub-Committee were given updates on the volume of work delivered 
through Microsoft. The use of Teams has increased up to 2300 regular users, 
this number was at 1200 a year ago. There was an increase in Teams 
meetings being held. Skype had been retired by the City early, ahead of 
Microsoft decommissioning it. 
 
The newly refurbished AV equipment in the meeting rooms at Guildhall were 
already proving their worth – but usage was expected to increase along with 
the return to office working. 
 
It was noted that it was not helpful to directly compare departments due to 
types of roles held. For example, officers in Open spaces and Markets would 
not necessarily be desk based for much of the day (if any). This was not 
negative, but it was interesting to see adoption/take up.  
 
SharePoint usage had increased from 1200 sites to 1800. This had become a 
key tool in last year. 
 
IT were reaching out to departments to find out what was holding them back 
and finding digital solutions, instilling a culture of continuous improvement.  
There was an ambition to benchmark against other organisations, particularly 
those with Local Authority functions, in order to learn lessons on hard to reach 
areas and digital inclusion policy and training 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation is noted. 
 

7. NEW TELEPHONY SOLUTION (ORAL REPORT)  
The Sub-Committee considered an oral update from the Chamberlain. 
 
A delegated authority was sought for a Gateway 3-5 Report concerning the new 
telephony solution. Current equipment was 20 years old and no longer fit for 
purpose. There were a few options available to the City, including a Mitel core 
platform and upgrading for an E5 license for Microsoft. This option came at an 
additional cost, but Members were keen to measure the cost against the 
additional benefits, such as strengthened cyber security. 
 
The Chairman requested that a meeting be held between himself, relevant 
officers, the Deputy Chairman, Chairman of Finance Committee and Dawn 
Wright so that they could be consulted on the options. 
 
RESOLVED - That Members delegate authority to consider a Gateway 3-5 
Report on the new Telephony System to the Town Clerk, in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 7



8. GATEWAY REPORTS  
8.1 Audio Visual Refresh for City of London Police  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding design 
and installation of Audio-Visual solutions for Meeting Rooms across the CoLP 
estate. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members note the report. 
 
8.2 Design, build, support and host for new website  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding a project 
closure in respect of the design, build, support and hosting for a new CoL 
website. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members not the report 
 
8.3 Social Care Case Management System  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children's Services regarding a new IT system with NHS interface to manage 
caseloads for Children and Adults Social Care users. 

Last time work like this had been undertaken, officers underestimated efforts to 
move data over. This was now added to risk and efforts had been made to 
mitigate that risk. 

RESOLVED – That Members note the report. 
 

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Chamberlain outlining service 
incidents for CoL and CoLP. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

10. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Chamberlain detailing risks 
and mitigation measures for the IT Division. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 
Item No(s)  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

14 – 19 3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Sub-Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 
26 March 2021 as an accurate record. 
 

15. CORPORATE WAN CONTRACT EXTENSION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the CoL 
Local Area and Wide Area Networks. 
 

16. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK - DEEP DIVE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding an 
extensive programme of work to mitigate the risks identified within CR16.    
 

17. GATEWAY REPORTS  
 
17.1 OPN Replacement - Request for Delegated Authority  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain seeking delegated 
authority for the Chamberlain to approve a Gateway 5 report.    
 
17.2 Law Enforcement Community Network (LECN)  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the 
Public Sector Network for Policing. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.26 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee – Outstanding Actions (Public) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Item  Meeting Date Action and target for 
completion 

Officer 
responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
Next stage  

Progress update 

3 26 March 2021 That Officers circulate the legal 
opinion in respect of GDPR 
concerns in respect of the use of 
Mailchimp and Survey Monkey to 
Members. 
 

Sam Collins 28 May 2021 Document was circulated  

6 26 March 2021 That a status update on the 
Mod.gov App pilot be presented to 
the next Digital Services Sub 
Committee on 28 May 2021 

Lorraine Brook  28 May 2021 Verbal update was provided at 
the Sub Committee’s meeting on 
28 of May 2021. 

14 28 May 2021 The Chamberlain to pursue with 
the Town Clerk’s Department in 
order to ensure that resource for 
live streaming of meetings was 
allocated to the appropriate 
Department so that the true costs 
associated with supporting virtual 
meetings were known. 
 

Sam Collins 28 May 2021 COVID Funds provided to cover 
the costs of the resources in IT 
until the end of March 2022 have 
been approved. 

      

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 

 

 

 

Forward Plan – July 2021 

 

 

  

 Report Title Report Month Category 

CoLP IT Shared Services Review September 2021  

IT Priorities Plan 21/22  September 2021   Strategic 

IT Risks Deep Dive September 2021  Strategic 

IT Security Deep Dive September 2021   Strategic 

IT Savings Plan and Impacts Update  September 2021 Strategic 

2021 IT Roadmap Review and Capital 

Bids 

September 2021  Strategic 

Data Protection and FOI Review and 

Lessons 

September 2021 Operational 

Service Management Automation and 

Roadmap 

September 2021  Strategic 

IT Target Operating Model Review September 2021 Strategic 

Police Accommodation Technology 

Review 

November 2021 Strategic 

IT Capital Programmes 22/23 November 2021 Strategic 

IT Digital Services Strategic Roadmap 

Deep Dive 

January 2022  Strategic 

 IT Business Plan and Balanced Scorecard March 2022 Strategic 

 ERP Programme Deep Dive March 2022 Strategic 

 IT Service Model 2023 Review March 2022 Strategic 

Digital and Smart City Deep Dive May 2022 Strategic 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Finance Committee – for decision 

Police Authority Board – for decision 

Projects Sub Committee – for decision 
Establishment Committee – for decision 

Digital Services Sub Committee – for decision 

 

15th June 2021 
22nd June 2021 
23rd June 2021 
23rd June 2021 
23rd July 2021 
 

Subject: Member Governance of the ERP Project 
Delivery  
 

Public 
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chamberlain For Information 

Report author: 
Sonia Virdee – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

To ensure an effective delivery of the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Solution 
(including the financial system) for the City of London Corporation, it is proposed that 
a Member Steering Group is established with representation from the following 
stakeholder committees: 

• Finance 

• Police  

• Establishment 

• Digital Services Sub 

• Projects Sub  
 

Where decisions as are needed from Finance Committee, these may be delegated to 
the Member Steering Group to ensure timely implementation. Member oversight 
provides a level of scrutiny for the relevant Committees in an efficient and timely 
manner. 

 

Coinciding with the implementation of the Target Operating Model, the effective 
delivery of the ERP Solution creates the opportunity to increase collaboration and 
efficiencies across the corporation; change entrenched practice and remove 
bottlenecks. It will also provide timely and accurate information for Member decision 
making and create a central hub for corporation financial and staffing information.   

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to approve the governance approach of the ERP Solution.  
 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The 2020/21 Capital Programme included an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
solution as a replacement of the financial, HR and payroll business applications. 
The ERP Solution aims to deliver a consolidated and integrated platform across 
the Financial, HR and Payroll functions. In support of the Target Operating Model 
(TOM), the implementation of an ERP solution is a key enabling tool that efficiently 
and effectively paves the way to a shared service approach across the Corporation.  
 

2. Drawing upon the key lessons learned from the previous Oracle (Finance system) 
upgrade in 2016, it is evident that the Governance of the programme was 
insufficient at the time. This oversight led to downfalls with programme delivery, 
business engagemen
[...]
• Caroline Al-Beyerty (Chamberlain)  
• Sonia Virdee (Assistant Director - Strategic Finance - Chamberlains)  
• Sean Green (IT Director – Chamberlains)  
• Janet Fortune (HR Assistant Director – Town Clerks)  
• Nicholas Richmond Smith (Assistant Director Category Management & Sourcing – 
Chamberlains)  
• Michael Edelstein (COLP)   
• Project Manager   

**should you wish to assign a deputy in your place, please advise  
  
Structure of the Project Board  

• Minutes will be taken of the meeting and circulated subsequently.  
• The chair will act as a co-ordinator at all meetings. All decisions are made based on a 
consensus basis.  

  
Member Steering Group meetings and Updates  

• Meetings will be held monthly or more frequently aligning with key milestones however 
agreed but the frequency of said meetings will be reviewed regularly  
• An agenda will be produced and issued to members at least three working days before each 
meeting.   
• Steering Group Members will be invited to contribute items to the agenda if they wish.   
• Meeting minutes will be taken and circulated to all participants no later than one week after 
the meeting.  
• The Member Steering Board will exist until the ERP Programme has delivered its objectives or 
until such time that an alternative governance mechanism is agreed.   
• Regular highlight reports will be provided to Members of the Steering Group   

  
Review  
These Terms of Reference will be reviewed every 2 months, or as requested by its members.  Next 
review will take place at the kick off meeting.   
  

  

Revision Date  Previous 
Revision Date  

Summary of Changes  Changes 
Marked  

Version 1.0        

        

        

  

 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Digital Services Sub-Committee – For Information 
 

23rd July 2021 

Subject: 
IT Division – IT Service Delivery Summary 
 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chief Operating Officer 

For Information 
 

 Report author: 
Eugene O’Driscoll, Client D
[...]
nth view

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

1 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Digital Services Sub Committee – For Information 
 

 23rd July 2021 

Subject: 
IT Division Risk Update 
 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chief Operating Officer 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Samantha Kay – IT Business Manager 

 
Summary 

 
All IT Risks are now in the Risk Management System, with actions included, for the 
ongoing improvement and continuing assessment to the Management of Risk within 
the IT Division.  The IT Division currently holds 4 risks. There are currently no RED 
risks. There are no extreme impact risks, there are 3 major impact, and 1 Serious 
and no Minor impact risks.   
 
IT currently holds 2 risks on the Corporate Risk Register and 2 risks on the 
departmental risk register 
 
Summary of the Corporate Risks 
 
CR 16 – Information Security -  

• All Staff Mandatory Security training has been completed between April to 
June 2021 - any non-compliance will be reported; 

• A special one-off IT Cyber check paid for by LGA has been completed with a 
report due shortly; 

• New PSN Health check commissioned to commence, work started on this 
28th June, results will be shared and actions to ensure compliance will be 
followed through once the report is received. 

 

A Gateway Paper is currently under review for further IT Security Investment This is 
a dynamic risk area and whilst the maturity of 4 is the target, the control scores will 
go down as well as up as threats, risks and vulnerabilities change. 

 

CR 29 – Information Management  

 

• New business intelligence dashboards continue to be developed for improved 
decision making by the Corporate Strategy and Performance team; 

• An updated   An Information Management Asset register has been populated 
for the organisation; 

• Plans are being developed for moving unstructured data from Shared Drives 
to SharePoint is being developed 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 Forward Plan - July 2021
	6 Member Governance of the ERP Project Delivery
	7 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	8 IT Division Risk Update
	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Cyber Security
	013b  Appendix 1-Board_Briefing-Ransomware-NON-PUBLIC
	013c  Appendix 2 - NMC Weekly Threat Landscape - NON-PUBLIC
	013d Appendix 3 - IT Security Risk July 2021

	14a Barbican Airwave Coverage
	Barbican Airwave Coverage v4 ProjectBriefing NP
	Barbican Airwave Coverage v4 Risk Register NP

	14b Azure Point-to-site Virtual Private Network (VPN)
	014b ProjectBriefing - Azure Point to Site VPN V4
	014b Risk Register - Azure Point-to-site VPN v4

	14c Digital Asset Management System Project (City of London Police)
	014c Pol_42-21_DAMS_App 1 - DAMS GW1 ProjectBriefing v0.1 25 Feb 2021
	014c Pol_42-21_DAMS_App 2 DAMS Project Risk Register GW1-2
	014c Pol_42-21_DAMS_App 3 PT3_DAMS

	14d Digital Social Media Project (City of London Police)
	014d Pol_43-21_DSM_App 1 - DSM GW1 ProjectBriefing NP
	014d Pol_43-21_DSM_App 2- DSM Project RAID GW1-2 NP
	014d Pol_43-21_DSM_App 3 - PT3_DSM NP

	14e Software Defined Wide Area Network (WAN) Upgrade
	014e ProjectBriefing IT Div SD WAN v0.2
	014e IT Div SD WAN Risk Register - v0.1

	15 Information Management Strategy Implementation Worksho

Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 23 July 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 23 July 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
James Tumbridge 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers: 
Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain's Department 

Melissa Richardson - Chamberlain's Department 

Lorraine Brook - Town Clerk's Department 

Graeme Quarrington-Page - Chamberlain's Department 

Jonathan Chapman - Chamberlain's Department 

Tony Macklin - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Matt Gosden - Chamberlain's Department 

Jaime Rose - Town Clerk's Department 

Robert Williams - City of London Police 

Jonathan Chapman - City of London Police 

James McDonald - City of London Police 

Simone Edwards - City of London Police 

Eugene O’Driscoll - Agilisys, Chamberlain's Department 

Richard Waight - City of London Police 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
None. 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 28th May 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain providing updates on outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
Mod.gov pilot 
Officers reported that most Sub Committee Members were now using the 
Mod.gov App and The Chairman suggested that Policy and Resources 
Committee be requested to provide clarity on the direction of travel and future 
aspirations for technology solutions.  Members also discussed the merits of 
providing paper agenda packs going forward and whilst there was support for 
digital papers as the default, there were strong arguments for retaining paper 
packs in some circumstances. 
 
Members supported a formal funded IT lead project with input from the Town 
Clerk’s Department to drive the Digital Agenda and it was suggested that the 
Sub Committee’s views be conveyed to the Policy and Resources Committee 
Chair. 
 
In response to questions and observations from Members, Officers advised that 
an end date should be agreed so that the pilot could be evaluated prior to any 
decisions on next steps.    
 
Meeting recording and streaming costs 
Members requested details on costs for recording and streaming meetings and 
suggested that Officers explore options for the Town Clerk’s Department to 
manage the process for streaming and recording of meetings. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers stated that  
at the start of the COVID-19 Pandemic, off the shelf solutions had been used to 
stream/record meetings.  However, now was an appropriate time to review 
these technology solutions to assess which were most suitable for CoL needs.  
Discussions were also required to agree which Department(s) was best placed 
to manage streaming and recording of meetings. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

2. That Officers revisit technology solutions and consider which 
Department is best placed to manage streaming and recording of 
meetings going forward. 
 



3. That the Sub Committee’s views be conveyed to the Policy and 
Resources Committee Chair and that the Policy and Resources 
Committee be requested to provide clarity on the direction of travel and 
future aspirations for technology solutions. 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN - JULY 2021  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out the 
Sub-Committee’s proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

6. MEMBER GOVERNANCE OF THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING 
(ERP) PROJECT DELIVERY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning 
Member Governance of the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Solution 
Project Delivery. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

7. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer in 
relation to the IT Division – IT Service Delivery Summary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer in 
relation to risk and risk mitigation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
None. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
See item 10a below. 
 
10.1 Digital Services Strategic Roadmap for the City of London Police  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
regarding the Digital Services Strategic Roadmap for the City of London Police. 
 
Members suggested a move towards shared services to achieve 
efficiencies/value for money and it was reported that the new Commissioner of 
the CoLP was committed to shared services. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee: 
 

1. Approve the City of London Police’s Digital Services Strategic Roadmap 
accompanying this report as the basis in principle for the digital 
transformation of the CoLC’s services 
 

2. Support the IT Director and Chief Operating Officer in setting the clear 
expectation amongst CoLP stakeholders that this roadmap shall be used 
as a guide for any local digital transformation initiatives within their own 
services; and that the CoLC IT team shall be notified of such initiatives 
so that they can be fully supported in a collaborative way, seeking to 
leverage value across the CoLC family. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 
Item No. 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

 
12 - 17 3 

 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Sub Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 
28th May 2021 as an accurate record. 
 

13. CYBER SECURITY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer regarding 
Cyber Security. 
 

14. GATEWAY REPORTS  
 
14.1 Barbican Airwave Coverage  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in relation to the 
Barbican Airwave Coverage. 
 
14.2 Azure Point-to-site Virtual Private Network (VPN)  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in relation to the 
Azure Point-to-site Virtual Private Network (VPN). 
 
 
 
 
 



14.3 Digital Asset Management System Project (City of London Police)  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police concerning the Digital Asset Management System Project (City 
of London Police). 
 
14.4 Digital Social Media Project (City of London Police)  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police regarding the Digital Social Media Project (City of London 
Police). 
 
14.5 Software Defined Wide Area Network (WAN) Upgrade  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in relation to the 
Software Defined Wide Area Network (WAN) Upgrade. 
 

15. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION 
WORKSHOP  
The Sub Committee received a presentation regarding implementation of an 
Information Management Strategy. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of non-public business. 
 
17.1 Cloud Service Provider (CSP) Award  
 
The Chairman drew the Sub Committee’s attention to the above report which 
was approved by the Sub Committee under urgency procedures. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.59 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Antoinette Duhaney 

antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


